accounting policies in the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of income are based on management�s
preliminary estimates at the date of acquisition. Such allocations and evaluation will be finalized based on valuation
and other studies to be performed by management and external specialists, who will consider the large range of nickel
prices used by and available in the nickel market which directly impact the fair values of acquired assets and,
consequently, the amount of goodwill initially recognized. Accordingly, the purchase price allocation adjustments, the
adjustments to conform accounting policies and related impacts may differ materially from the amounts assumed in
the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of income.
   We have consolidated CVRD Inco since we acquired it in October, 2006.

11

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

COMPANHIA VALE DO RIO DOCE
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Year ended December 31, 2006
Inco (For

the
nine months

ended

CVRD
September

30, Pro forma
(Audited) 2006) adjustments Consolidated

(US$ million, except share data)
Operating revenues, net of discounts, returns
and allowances
Sales of ores and metals 16,511 5,351 � 21,862
Revenues from logistic services 1,376 � � 1,376
Aluminum products 2,381 � � 2,381
Other products and services 95 � � 95

20,363 5,351 � 25,714
Taxes on revenues (712) � � (712)

Net operating revenues 19,651 5,351 � 25,002

Operating costs and expenses
Cost of ores and metals sold (7,946) (3,114) (153)A (11,213)
Cost of logistic services (777) � � (777)
Cost of aluminum products (1,355) � � (1,355)
Others (69) � � (69)

(10,147) (3,114)

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 19